
2021 Water Quality Information:

For your information, we have compiled a table showing what substances were detected in your drinking water during 2021. Not all the substances listed are under the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) set by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA), we feel it is important that you know exactly what was detected and how much of the substance was present in the water.

Definition of Terms:

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Action level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant, which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements, that a water system must follow.

Compliance Achieved: Indicates that the levels found were all within the allowable levels as determined by the UEPA.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs is based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 Assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and / or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

MCL (Maximum Contaminant Level): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

MCLG (Maximum Contaminant Level Goal): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MRDL (Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level): The highest level of disinfectant routinely allowed in drinking water. Addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

MRDLG (Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal): The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

N: None.

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

ppm (parts per million): One part substance per million parts water, or milligrams per liter.

ppb (parts per billion): One part substance per billion parts water, or micrograms per liter.

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Embarras Area Water District Water Quality Test Results:

Lead And Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level	90th Percentile	# Sites over Action Level	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
Copper	07/31/2019	1.3	1.3	.12	0	ppm	N.	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	07/31/2019	0	15	3.6	0	Ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

Regulated Contaminants Detected in 2021 (collected in 2021 unless noted)

Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date Detected	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Entry	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminants
Chlorine (ppm) (2)	12/31/2021	1.8	1 - 2	MRDLG = 4	MRDL=4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (1)	2021	36	23.7 – 44.5	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Trihalomethanes (ppb) (1)	2021	61	39.4 – 88.1	No goal for the total	80	ppm	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection

¹Trihalomethanes and Haloacetic Acids, also known as Disinfection By-Products (DBPs), are formed by the reaction of the chlorine disinfectant with naturally occurring organics found in the source water. Some people who drink water containing DBPs in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their livers, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

²Chlorine is a disinfecting agent added to control microbes that otherwise could cause waterborne diseases. Most water systems in Illinois are required by law to add either chlorine or chloramines. Levels well in excess of the MCL could cause irritation of the eyes or nose in some people.

Consumer Confidence Rule:

The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	07/01/2019	06/01/2020	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the possible risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Summary: We are happy to announce that No monitoring, reporting, treatment technique, maximum disinfectant level or maximum contaminant level violations were recorded in 2021.

2021 Water Quality Information – Illinois American Campaign:

We are pleased to report that during the past year, the water delivered to your home or business complied with, or was better than, all state and federal drinking water requirements. For your information, we have compiled a table showing what substances were detected in your drinking water during 2021.

Illinois American Water conducts extensive monitoring to determine if your water meets all water quality standards. The detections of our monitoring are reported in the following tables. While most monitoring was conducted in 2021, certain substances are monitored less than once per year because the levels do not change frequently. For help with interpreting the tables below, see previous page “Definition of Terms”.

How to read this table (from left to right)

Starting with **Substance (with units)**, read across.

Year Sampled is usually in 2021 but may be a prior year.

A **Yes** under **Compliance Achieved** means the amount of the substance met government requirements.

MCLG/MRDLG is the goal level for that substance (this may be lower than what is allowed).

MCL/MRDL/TT/ACTION Level shows the highest level of substance(contaminant) allowed.

Highest, Lowest or Average Compliance Result represents the measured amount detected.

Range tells the highest and lowest amounts measured.

Typical Source tells where the substance usually originates

Some unregulated substances are measured, but maximum containment levels have not been established by the government. These contaminants are shown for your information.

NOTE: Regulated contaminants not listed in this table were not found in the treated water supply.